STATE OF FLORI DA
DI VI SI ON OF ADM NI STRATI VE HEARI NGS

FLORI DA ELECTI ONS COWM SSI ON,
Peti ti oner,

VS.

JOHN J. FUGATE,

Respondent .

N N N N N N N N N N

Case No. 04-1178

RECOVMENDED ORDER

Pursuant to notice, a formal hearing in the above-styl ed

case was held on June 21, 2004, in Arcadia, Florida, and on

July 26, 2004, in Tallahassee, Florida, before Lawence P.

St evenson, a dul y-desi gnated Adm nistrative Law Judge of the

Di vision of Adm nistrative Hearings.

APPEARANCES

For Petitioner: FEric M Lipnan,

Esquire

Florida El ections Conm ssion
Collins Building, Suite 224

107 West Gai nes Street

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-1050

For Respondent: Keith C. Tischler, Esquire
Jolly & Peterson, P.A
Post O fice Box 37400
Tal | ahassee Fl orida 32315

STATEMENT OF THE | SSUE

Whet her Respondent, John J. Fugate, Sheriff of DeSoto

County, willfully violated Subsection 104.31(1)(a), Florida



Statutes (2003), which prohibits an officer or enployee of the
state, or of any county or nunicipality, fromusing his or her
official authority or influence for the purpose of interfering
with an election or a nomi nation of office or coercing or

i nfl uenci ng anot her person's vote or affecting the results

t her eof .

PRELI M NARY STATEMENT

On Cctober 8, 2003, Petitioner, Florida Elections
Comm ssion (the "Conm ssion"), received a sworn conpl ai nt
al I egi ng that Respondent, Sheriff John J. Fugate, viol ated
various provisions of Florida's election laws. On January 5,
2004, after an investigation, the Conm ssion staff recomended
findi ng probabl e cause that Respondent viol ated Subsection
104.31(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2003). On February 27, 2004,
t he Commi ssion issued an Order of Probable Cause finding
probabl e cause to believe Respondent viol ated Subsection
104.31(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2003).

On March 31, 2004, Respondent, through counsel, tinely
filed a Petition for Initiation of Proceedings to contest the
Order of Probable Cause. On April 8, 2004, the case was
forwarded to the Division of Admi nistrative Hearings ("DOAH")
for assignnment of an Adm nistrative Law Judge to conduct a
formal hearing. The case was set for final hearing on June 21

and 22, 2004, in Arcadia. By agreenent of the parties, the



first day of the hearing was held as schedul ed in Arcadi a, but
t he second day was reschedul ed for July 26, 2004, in
Tal | ahassee.

At the final hearing, the Conmm ssion presented the
testinony of Sheriff Fugate and of Katherine WIlIlcutts, finance
director of the DeSoto County Sheriff's Ofice. The
Commi ssion's Exhibits 1 through 8 and 10 through 14 were
adm tted into evidence.

Respondent presented the testinony of nine w tnesses:
Sheriff Fugate; David Scheid, candidate for DeSoto County
Sheriff and the conplainant in this case; Deborah Ane Cifton, a
former enpl oyee of the DeSoto County Sheriff's Ofice; James M
Stutler and Mark Lawrence, deputies for the DeSoto County
Sheriff's Ofice; Carol WIlianmson, a |lieutenant in the DeSoto
County Sheriff's Ofice; WlliamP. Wse, a major in the DeSoto
County Sheriff's Ofice; David K Smith, investigator for the
Conmmi ssi on; and Barbara Linthicum the Comm ssion's executive
director. Respondent's Exhibits 5, 6, 8 through 12, 18
t hrough 21, 32A, 32C, 32E, and 33 were admtted into evidence.
Respondent's Exhibit 32B was proffered, but not admtted.

The final Transcript was filed at DOAH on August 24, 2004.
By Order dated Septenber 3, 2004, Respondent's unopposed notion
for enlargenent of tinme was granted, and the parties were

directed to file their proposed recommended orders no | ater than



Sept enber 10, 2004. Both parties tinely filed Proposed
Recommended Orders.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

Based on the oral and docunentary evidence adduced at the
final hearing and the entire record in this proceeding, the
followi ng findings of fact are nade:

1. At the tinme of hearing, Respondent, John J. Fugate, was
t he i ncunbent Sheriff of DeSoto County, Florida. He was first
el ected in Novenber 2000 and took office in January 2001. At
the tines pertinent to this case, Sheriff Fugate was a candi date
for re-election, having filed the initial paperwork appointing a
canpai gn treasurer and nam ng a depository for canpaign
contributions on May 20, 2003.

2. Also on May 20, 2003, Sheriff Fugate submtted his
signed "Statenent of Candidate,"” pursuant to Section 106. 023,
Florida Statutes (2003). This docunent attested that Sheriff
Fugate had received, read, and understood "the requirenments of
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes (2003)." These statutory
provi sions were included in the "2000 Candi date Handbook On
Canpai gn Fi nanci ng, " published by the state D vision of
El ections and given to Sheriff Fugate by the |ocal Supervisor of
El ecti ons, when Sheriff Fugate filed his paperwork for the 2000
el ection. The "2004 Candi date and Canpai gn Treasurer Handbook"

was given to Sheriff Fugate when he filed his re-election



paperwork with the | ocal Supervisor of Elections and al so

i ncl uded the provisions of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes (2003).
During the Comm ssion's investigation, Sheriff Fugate admtted
that he had al so read Chapter 104, Florida Statutes (2003), and
bel i eved he understood its provisions.

3. Though Sheriff Fugate had filed the papers establishing
hi s candi dacy for re-election, some Sheriff's Ofice enpl oyees
openly questioned whether he really intended to stand for
re-election. These questions stemmed fromthe fact that Sheriff
Fugate's teenage son had been killed in an autonobil e acci dent
in 2002. Sheriff Fugate was aware of these questions and was
concerned that |oyal enployees were unsure of his intentions.

4. For sone tinme, Sheriff's Ofice enpl oyees had al so been
di scussing the status of Major WIIliam Wse, the second-in-
command to Sheriff Fugate. Major Wse had been the chief deputy
under Sheriff's Fugate's predecessor, was kept in that position
by Sheriff Fugate, and was very popul ar anong the Sheriff's
Office enpl oyees. Major Wse was a participant in the State of
Florida's Deferred Retirenment Option Program ("DROP"), which he
believed would require himto separate fromthe Sheriff's Ofice
for one year upon his official retirement in Cctober 2004.
However, in Cctober 2003, Major Wse |learned that there was a
way for himto reduce his separation to 30 days and still retain

his full retirenment benefit.



5. Sheriff Fugate decided to prepare a letter to al
Sheriff's Ofice enployees that would convey both his
re-election intentions and the good news concerning the fact
t hat Maj or Wse would not have to vacate his position. The
letter was witten on stationery with a header reading, "Re-

El ect Fugate for Sheriff,"” along with Sheriff Fugate's nmailing
address and phone nunber. The text of the letter read as
foll ows:

It hardly seens possible that the second
half of the third year of this term of
office is upon us and I can only concur with
the saying that "tine stands still for no
one."

For those that have been here for a while,
we have nade giant strides for the DeSoto
County Sheriff's Ofice in the past tw and
a half years and for the newer enployees,

wi th your help and our conbined efforts, |

| ook forward to nore success in the future.
Thank you for your help and | truly
appreciate the service given to the citizens
of DeSoto County.

In anticipation of running for a second term
of office and as legally required, | have
opened mny official canpaign account. This
is the first step in any canpaign and this
announcenent is not to be construed as a
request for a contribution to nmy canpaign.
I, like you, have been in an enpl oynent
posi tion when the incunbent was seeking
anot her termof office and can personally
relate to pressure applied to assist with

t he canpaign. Please understand that |
will, and do val ue your support in any way
that you may be inclined to offer. | also
encour age anyone that feels that | have not
earned your support in any way in the



performance of ny duty to feel free to talk
to nme and you can be assured that it wll
remai n professional and will not be nade
per sonal

On anot her note, | know that there has been
sone question as to what was going to happen
to the position of Major due to Major Wse
being in the Drop programand it comng to
an end. It is with great pleasure that I
announce that a way has been found for Mjor
Wse to continue in his position and he has
made the decision to do so. Mjor Wse has
contributed a great deal to this office and
| amvery pleased that he will be staying
with us.

| f anyone has any questions about this

letter, I rem nd you of our "open door"

policy and invite you to feel free to stop

by and visit with me. Again, thank you and

| look forward to our working together to

build a better office for the enpl oyees and

the community.
Beneath Sheriff Fugate's signature was the following: "Pd. Pol.
Adv. Paid For In-Kind By John J. Fugate. Approved by John J.
Fugate (D)."

6. Sheriff Fugate's review of the Candi date Handbooks | ed
himto conclude that he should not use the Sheriff's Ofice or
DeSoto County resources in preparing or distributing his letter
and that none of the costs involved in preparing or distributing
the letter should be borne by the Sheriff's Ofice or the
County. Thus, Sheriff Fugate drafted the letter on his hone

conputer. He printed approximtely 120 copies of the letter on

his home printer, using paper and ink that he purchased at Wal-



Mart. On his canpaign treasurer's report for the third quarter
of 2003, Sheriff Fugate reported the cost of ink and paper
associated with this letter as an in-kind contribution from

hi msel f to his canpai gn.

7. Sheriff Fugate brought the copies of the letter to the
Sheriff's O fice and placed one copy in the pay envel ope of each
Sheriff's Ofice enployee. At the DeSoto County Sheriff’s
Ofice, it was common practice for itens other than pay checks
to be included in the pay envel opes. Such itens had incl uded
advertising circulars and public service nenoranda, but not
political advertisements. The Sheriff's Office had no specific
policy setting forth what may or may not be placed in the pay
envel opes, nor was there any particul ar procedure for obtaining
approval of what was to be placed in the pay envel opes. Neither
Sheriff Fugate, Major Wse, nor payroll supervisor Kathy
Wllcutts could recall a request to place an itemin the pay
envel opes ever having been deni ed.

8. The pay envel opes, including Sheriff Fugate's letter,
were distributed to the Sheriff's O fice enployees in the usual
manner, either at the front desk in the Records Division for
pi ckup or in the enployee's mail slot. The enpl oyees received
Sheriff Fugate's letter upon retrieving their paychecks on or

about October 2, 2003.



9. Several Sheriff's Ofice enployees testified at the
heari ng. None of these enployees felt that Sheriff Fugate was
attenpting to influence their vote or pressuring themto nmake a
nmonetary contribution to his canpaign. Lieutenant Carol
WIllianmson is a 28-year Sheriff's Ofice enployee and has worked
for five different sheriffs. Lt. WIlianmson testified that in
t he past, she has been essentially ordered to canpaign for her
bosses, but that she did not consider Sheriff Fugate's letter to
be anything other than informational. Deputy Mark Lawrence
testified that "I read it, said 'okay,' and threw it away."

10. Sheriff Fugate disclained any intent to influence his
enpl oyees' votes or pressure themfor canpai gn contributions.
During his career, he had been forced to canpaign for his
el ected superiors. Because of this experience, Sheriff Fugate
did not wish to place his own enployees in the position of
feeling coerced to support him

11. Sheriff Fugate testified that he used canpaign
| etterhead and included the "paid political advertisenent”

di scl ai mer because his reading of the statutes led himto
conclude that those itens were legally required on any
correspondence referencing his canpaign. Nevertheless, Sheriff
Fugate maintained that his letter was intended solely to convey

i nformation, not to coerce or influence anyone's vote.



12. Sheriff Fugate's testinony is supported by the letter
itself, which expressly stated that he was not seeking
contributions to his canpaign and that enpl oyees should feel no
pressure to support his candi dacy. Nonetheless, Sheriff
Fugate's letter was clearly an attenpt to favorably influence
hi s enpl oyees, albeit a | ow-key one that did not demand support
in the apparent manner of previous sheriffs. The letter
solicited the support of Sheriff's Ofice enployees, "in any way
that you may be inclined to offer.” The letter may not have
been coercive, but it was disingenuous for Sheriff Fugate to
suggest that the letter was not designed to influence his
enpl oyees in the upcom ng el ection.

13. Sheriff Fugate was cogni zant of Section 104. 31,
Florida Statutes (2003), and its prohibition on the use of
"official authority or influence for the purpose of

coercing or influencing another person's vote . However

Sheriff Fugate believed, m stakenly but in all good faith, that
his placenment of the letters was all owed under another provision
of Section 104.31, Florida Statutes (2003):

The provisions of this section shall not be
construed so as to prevent any person from
becom ng a candi date for and actively
canpai gning for any elective office in this
state. Al such persons shall retain the
right to vote as they may choose and to
express their opinions on all political

subj ects and candi dat es.

10



For reasons expressed in the Concl usions of Law bel ow, Sheriff
Fugate's good faith belief that his actions were within the
anbit of the statute negates any suggestion that he "willfully"
vi ol ated Subsection 104.31(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2003).

14. Sheriff Fugate did not seek advice fromthe |ocal
Supervi sor of Elections or an advisory opinion fromthe state
Di vision of Elections pursuant to Subsection 106.23(2), Florida
Statutes (2003), because he believed that he understood the
application of the relevant statutes to his situation, including
Section 104.31, Florida Statutes (2003).

CONCLUSI ONS CF LAW

15. The Division of Adm nistrative Hearings has
jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter in this
case. 8§ 106.25(5), 120.57(1), and 120.569, Fla. Stat. (2004).

16. The Conm ssion has the burden to prove its case by

cl ear and convincing evidence. D az de la Portilla v. Florida

El ecti ons Comm ssion, 857 So. 2d 913, 917 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003),

revi ew deni ed, 872 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 2004). See al so Depart nent

of Banki ng and Fi nance v. Osborne Stern and Conpany, 670 So. 2d

932, 935 (Fla. 1996); Lathamv. Florida Conm ssion on Ethics,

694 So. 2d 83, 84-86 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).

17. In Evans Packing Co. v. Departnment of Agriculture and

Consuner Services, 550 So. 2d 112, 116, n. 5 (Fla. 1st DCA

11



1989), the Court defined clear and convincing evidence as
fol | ows:

[C] | ear and convi nci ng evi dence requires
that the evidence nust be found to be
credible; the facts to which the w tnesses
testify nmust be distinctly renenbered; the
evi dence nust be precise and explicit and
the w tnesses nust be |acking in confusion
as to the facts in issue. The evidence nust
be of such weight that it produces in the
mnd of the trier of fact the firmbelief of
conviction, wthout hesitancy, as to the
truth of the allegations sought to be
established. Slomowitz v. Wal ker, 429 So.
2d 797, 800 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).

18. Judge Sharp, in her dissenting opinion in Wl ker v.

Fl ori da Departnent of Business and Professional Regul ation, 705

So. 2d 652, 655 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998) (Sharp, J., dissenting),
revi ewed recent pronouncenents on clear and convinci ng evi dence:

Cl ear and convi nci ng evi dence requires
nmore proof than preponderance of evidence,
but | ess than beyond a reasonable doubt. 1In
re Inquiry Concerning a Judge re Grazi ano
696 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1997). It is an
i nternedi ate | evel of proof that entails
both qualitative and quantative [sic]
elements. |In re Adoption of Baby E.A W,
658 So. 2d 961, 967 (Fla. 1995), cert.
deni ed, 516 U. S. 1051, 116 S. . 719, 133
L. Ed. 2d 672 (1996). The sumtotal of
evi dence nust be sufficient to convince the
trier of fact without any hesitancy. |d.

It nmust produce in the mnd of the fact
finder a firmbelief or conviction as to the
truth of the allegations sought to be
established. |Inquiry Concerni ng Davey, 645
So. 2d 398, 404 (Fla. 1994).

12



19. The O der of Probabl e Cause states:

On or about October 2, 2003, Respondent
vi ol ated Section 104.31(1)(a), Florida
Statutes, using his official authority or
i nfluence for the purpose of influencing
anot her person's vote, when he included in
t he pay envel opes of the enployees of the
DeSoto County Sheriff's Ofice a politica
adverti senent advocating Respondent's re-
election to the office of Sheriff of DeSoto
County that was created by the Respondent
and was an in-kind contribution to his

campai gn.
20. Section 104.31, Florida Statutes (2003), reads as
follows, in relevant part:

Political activities of state, county, and
muni ci pal officers and enpl oyees. —

(1) No officer or enployee of the state,
or of any county or nunicipality thereof,
except as hereinafter exenpted from
provi si ons hereof, shall:

(a) Use his or her official authority or
i nfluence for the purpose of interfering
with an election or a nomnation of office
or coercing or influencing another person's
vote or affecting the result thereof.

* * *

The provisions of this section shall not
be construed so as to prevent any person
from becomi ng a candi date for and actively
canpai gning for any elective office in this
state. Al such persons shall retain the
right to vote as they may choose and to
express their opinions on all political
subj ects and candi dates. The provisions of
par agraph (a) shall not be construed so as
tolimt the political activity in a
general, special, primry, bond, referendum
or other election of any kind or nature, of

13



el ected officials or candidates for public
office in the state or of any county or
muni ci pality thereof;

21. Subsection 106.265(1), Florida Statutes (2003), reads
as foll ows:

(1) The commi ssion is authorized upon the
finding of a violation of this chapter or
chapter 104 to inpose civil penalties in the
formof fines not to exceed $1, 000 per
count. In determ ning the anmount of such
civil penalties, the conmm ssion shal
consi der, anong other mtigating and
aggravati ng circumnstances:

(a) The gravity of the act or om ssion;

(b) Any previous history of simlar acts
or om ssi ons;

(c) The appropriateness of such penalty
to the financial resources of the person,
political commttee, conmttee of continuous
exi stence, or political party; and

(d) \Whether the person, political
comm ttee, conmittee of continuous
exi stence, or political party has shown good
faith in attenpting to conply with the
provi sions of this chapter or chapter 104.

22. Subsection 106.25(3), Florida Statutes (2003), reads

as foll ows:

(3) For the purposes of comm ssion
jurisdiction, a violation shall nean the
willful performance of an act prohibited by
this chapter or chapter 104 or the willfu
failure to performan act required by this
chapter or chapter 104.

23. The Comm ssion contends that Section 106.37, Florida

Statutes (2003), provides the correct standard for the

14



determnation of "willfulness." Section 106.37, Florida

Statutes (2003), reads as foll ows:

A person willfully violates a provision of
this chapter if the person commts an act
whi l e knowi ng that, or show ng reckl ess
di sregard for whether, the act is prohibited
under this chapter, or does not commt an
act while knowi ng that, or show ng reckless
di sregard for whether, the act is required
under this chapter. A person knows that an
act is prohibited or required if the person
is aware of the provision of this chapter
whi ch prohibits or requires the act,
under st ands the nmeani ng of that provision,
and perforns the act that is prohibited or
fails to performthe act that is required.
A person shows reckl ess disregard for
whet her an act is prohibited or required
under this chapter if the person wholly
di sregards the | aw wi t hout maki ng any
reasonabl e effort to determ ne whether the
act would constitute a violation of this
chapter.

24. By its terns, Section 106.37, Florida Statutes (2003),
limts its application to "provision[s] of this chapter,” in
contrast to Subsections 106.265(1) and 106.25(3), Florida
Statutes (2003), quoted above, both of which expressly apply to
provi sions "of this chapter or chapter 104." Counsel for
Sheri ff Fugate enphasi zes this contrast to contend that Section
106. 37, Florida Statutes (2003), cannot be applied to alleged
vi ol ati ons of provisions of Chapter 104, Florida Statutes
(2003). The plain wording of the statute |eads to the

concl usion that Section 106.37, Florida Statutes (2003), does

15



not apply in this case because the only alleged violation is of
Subsection 104.31(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2003)."
25. The determ nation of "wllfulness" is a question of

fact. McGann v. Florida El ections Conm ssion, 803 So. 2d 763,

764 (Fla. 2001). For purposes of this case, the term"wllful,k"
as used in Subsection 106.25(3), Florida Statutes (2003), is

essentially an undefined term In Metropolitan Dade County v.

Departnent of Environnental Protection, 714 So. 2d 512, 516

(Fla. 3d DCA 1998), the court faced the question of interpreting
t he undefined statutory term"w |lful violation" and reasoned as
fol | ows:

In construing an undefined term we nust
| ook to the common or usual neaning of the
term State Dept. of Administration v.
Moore, 524 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 1st DCA
1988) . . . The court in [ Thunderbird
Drive-ln Theatre, Inc. v. Reed, 571 So. 2d
1341, 1344 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990] relied on W
Page Keeton, et al., Prosser & Keeton
Handbook of the Law of Torts § 34, at 213
(5th ed. 1984), in concluding that the usual
nmeani ng assigned to "willful™ "[i]s that the
actor has intentionally done an act of an
unr easonable character in disregard of a
known or obvious risk that was so great as
to make it highly probable that harm woul d

follow. . ." Thus, the Thunderbird Drive-
In court concluded that when the |egislature
uses the word "willful" in a statute it

denonstrates the legislature's intention
that the actor possess "nore than nere
know edge or awareness" for the statute to
be applicable.

The Thunderbird Drive-In definition
is not an unusual or extraordinary

16



interpretation of the term"wl|lful."
Bl ack's Law Dictionary defines "wllful" as:

An act or omissionis '"willfully’
done, if done voluntarily and
intentionally and wth the
specific intent to do sonething
the law forbids, or with the
specific intent to fail to do
sonething the law requires to be
done; that is to say, with bad
pur pose either to disobey or to
di sregard the | aw.

Bl ack's Law Dictionary 1434 (5th ed.
1979) (same definition at 1599 (6th ed.
1990)). This definition mrrors the
Thunderbird Drive-In definition.

O her courts have ascribed to a sim|lar
definition of "willful violation.™ In Hazen
Paper Co. v. Biggins, 507 U S. 604, 617, 113
S.Ct. 1701, 123 L.Ed.2d 338 (1993), the
Suprene Court determined that a "willful"”
violation, as the termis used in federal
statutes, requires a show ng that the actor
"either knew or showed reckl ess disregard
for the matter of whether its conduct was
prohibited...." This definition conveys the
sane idea that the act be intentional and
acconpani ed by the "actor's intent and
pur pose that the prohibited conduct take
place.” (Sonme citations omtted)

26. In State v Stuler, 122 So. 2d 1, 2-3 (Fla. 1960), the

Florida Suprene Court provided the controlling interpretation of
Section 104.31, Florida Statutes (2003):

The privilege of working for the public is
not an absolute right. It can be nade
subj ect to such reasonable restrictions and
regul ati ons as the Legi sl ature under the
Constitution may prescribe.

The obvi ous objective to be acconplished
by statutes of the type under consideration

17



is to preserve the political purity of
public enploynent and to protect public

enpl oyees agai nst harassnent and political
annoyances as conditions to holding their

j obs. Likew se public enployees are thereby
shi el ded agai nst pressures or annoying
solicitations for political contributions in
order to curry favor with sonme el ected
official charged with the supervision of the
particul ar enpl oyees.

[ Section 104.31, Florida Statutes], |ike
nmost of the statutes on this subject does
not preclude public enployees from
exerci sing conpl ete freedom of choice at the

ball ot box. It specifically authorizes them
"to express their opinions on all political
subj ects and candidates.” The public

enpl oyees are nerely prohibited while in the
public enploy from doing certain specific

t hi ngs which the Legislature has properly
concl uded are opposed to the best interests
of the public service. (Citations omtted)

27. There is little question that Sheriff Fugate's
distribution of his canpaign letter via the Sheriff's Ofice
paycheck envel opes violated the terns of Subsection
104.31(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2003), in that he was
attenpting, however mldly, to influence the vote of his
subordi nat e enpl oyees. The only real issue is whether Sheriff
Fugate's violation was "willful."

28. Based on the facts found above, it cannot be said that
t he Commi ssion has denonstrated, clearly and convincingly, that
Sheriff Fugate acted "with bad purpose either to di sobey or to

disregard the law," or that it was his "intent and purpose that

t he prohi bited conduct take place.” Sheriff Fugate credibly

18



testified that he believed his actions were in accord with the
portion of Section 104.31, Florida Statutes (2003), providing
that nothing therein shall be construed to limt the right of a
candi date to actively canpaign for office. The Conm ssion
offered no direct evidence to refute Sheriff Fugate's good faith
belief that his actions were within the | aw

RECOMIVENDATI ON

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Facts and Concl usi ons
of Law, it is

RECOMVENDED t hat the Florida El ections Conmi ssion enter a
final order finding that Respondent, John J. Fugate, did not
vi ol ate Subsection 104.31(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2003), as
al l eged, and dism ssing the Order of Probabl e Cause.

DONE AND ENTERED t his 22nd day of Decenber, 2004, in

Tal | ahassee, Leon County, Flori da.

Loty [ Sloeroon

LAWRENCE P. STEVENSON

Adm ni strative Law Judge

Di vision of Adm nistrative Hearings
The DeSoto Buil di ng

1230 Apal achee Par kway

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-3060
(850) 488-9675  SUNCOM 278-9675
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847

www. doah. state. fl.us

Filed with the Cerk of the
D vision of Adm nistrative Hearings
this 22nd day of Decenber, 2004.
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ENDNOTE
Y This conclusion finds support in the | egislative histories of
the provisions at issue. Section 106.37, Florida Statutes
(2003), was enacted by Section 1, Chapter 97-13, Laws of
Fl orida, and has not been anended since its enactnent. As of
1997, the applications of Subsections 106.25(3) and 106. 265(1),
Florida Statutes (2003), were likewise |limted to violations of
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes (2003). Sections 34 and 36 of
Chapter 98-129, Laws of Florida, anmended Subsections 106. 25(3)
and 106.265(1), Florida Statutes (2003), respectively, to apply
also to violations of Chapter 104, Florida Statutes (2003). The
Legi sl ature did not expand the scope of Section 106.37, Florida
Statutes (2003).

COPI ES FURNI SHED,

Eric M Lipman, General Counse
Fl ori da El ecti ons Comnm ssion
Collins Building, Suite 224

107 West Gai nes Street

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-1050

Keith C. Tischler, Esquire
Jolly & Peterson, P.A
Post O fice Box 27400
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32315

Pat sy Rushing, Cerk

Fl ori da El ecti ons Comm ssion
Collins Building, Suite 224

107 West Gai nes Street

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-1050

Barbara M Linthicum Executive Director
Fl ori da El ections Comm ssion

Collins Building, Suite 224

107 West (Gai nes Street

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-1050

Charl es Fi nkel, General Counsel
Fl ori da El ecti ons Conmm ssi on

Col l'ins Building, Suite 224

107 West Gai nes Street

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-1050
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NOTI CE OF RIGHT TO SUBM T EXCEPTI ONS

Al parties have the right to submt witten exceptions within
15 days fromthe date of this Reconmended Order. Any exceptions
to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that
will issue the final order in this case.
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